

No. 06-1249

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WYETH,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

DIANA LEVINE,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE VERMONT SUPREME COURT

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

BERT W. REIN  
KARYN K. ABLIN  
BRENDAN J. MORRISSEY  
WILEY REIN LLP  
1776 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 719-7000

ALLAN R. KEYES  
R. JOSEPH O'ROURKE  
RYAN, SMITH, CARBINE, LTD.  
98 Merchants Row  
P.O. Box 310  
Rutland, VT 05702-0310  
(802) 786-1000

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON  
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000

WILLIAM J. RUANE  
WYETH  
Five Giralda Farms  
Madison, NJ 07940  
(973) 660-6105

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL, STATU- TORY, AND REGULATORY PROVI- SIONS.....	2
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAME- WORK .....	5
A. Evolution Of FDA’s Statutory Author- ity.....	5
B. FDA’s Regulation Of Drug Labeling.....	8
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	11
A. FDA’s Regulation Of Phenergan’s La- beling.....	11
B. The Labeling In Place When Respon- dent Was Treated In 2000.....	17
C. Respondent’s Treatment With Phen- ergan .....	18
III. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	21
A. Trial Court Proceedings.....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
B. Vermont Supreme Court Appeal .....	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	26
ARGUMENT.....	29
I. RESPONDENT’S CLAIMS ARE PREEMPTED BECAUSE IT IS IMPOSSIBLE FOR WYETH TO COMPLY WITH BOTH THE STATE-LAW DU- TIES THOSE CLAIMS IMPOSE AND ITS FED- ERAL LABELING DUTIES .....	29
A. The FDCA And Vermont Law Im- posed Irreconcilable Requirements On Wyeth.....	30
B. The Vermont Court Misinterpreted The CBE Regulation .....	34
II. REQUIRING WYETH TO COMPLY WITH A STATE-LAW DUTY TO FORECLOSE IV PUSH ADMINISTRATION WOULD OBSTRUCT THE PURPOSES AND OBJECTIVES OF THE ACT AND ITS IMPLEMENTATION BY FDA.....	40
A. Congress Mandated FDA To Make Particularized, Labeling-Specific Deci- sions That Balance Competing Consid- erations To Advance The Public Health.....	41
B. The Vermont Judgment Conflicts With Congress’s Public-Health Objectives.....	46
C. The 1962 Amendments To The FDCA Do Not Limit The Application Of This Court’s Settled Conflict Preemption Principles.....	51

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
CONCLUSION .....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	39
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	48
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	42, 43
<i>Board of Governors of Federal Reserve Systems v. Dimension Financial Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986).....	35
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	47
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	33, 48, 51
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	39
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	26
<i>Colacicco v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2008).....	50, 53
<i>Conkle v. Wolfe</i> , 722 N.E.2d 586 (Ohio Ct. App. 1998).....	52
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	33, 45
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	35
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1147 (2008).....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	51
<i>Fidelity Federal Savings &amp; Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	26, 29, 48, 51
<i>Free v. Bland</i> , 369 U.S. 663 (1962).....	51
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	33, 47, 50, 53
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	39
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	27, 40, 41
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	45, 48
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	32, 33, 48, 49, 50
<i>Missouri, Kansas, &amp; Texas Railway Co. v. Haber</i> , 169 U.S. 613 (1898) .....	52
<i>Nutraceutical Corp. v. Von Eschenbach</i> , 459 F.3d 1033 (10th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2295 (2007) .....	43
<i>Oefinger v. Zimmerman</i> , 601 F. Supp. 405 (W.D. Pa. 1984), <i>aff’d</i> , 779 F.2d 43 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	52
<i>Phillips v. General Finance Corp. of Florida</i> , 297 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1974) .....	52
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008).....	2, 31, 33, 40, 45, 46, 49
<i>Rose v. Arkansas State Police</i> , 479 U.S. 1 (1986).....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Schering Corp. v. FDA</i> , 51 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	43
<i>Sinnot v. Davenport</i> , 63 U.S. (22 How.) 227 (1859) .....	52
<i>Southern Blasting Services, Inc. v. Wilkes County, North Carolina</i> , 288 F.3d 584 (4th Cir. 2002).....	54
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002) .....	49
<i>United Construction Workers v. Laburnum Construction Corp.</i> , 347 U.S. 656 (1954).....	54
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	51
<i>Weinberger v. Bentex Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 645 (1973) .....	43

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

Supremacy Clause, U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	2, 29
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. §§ 301 <i>et seq.</i>	
§ 321(m).....	8
§ 321(p).....	6, 35
§ 331(a) .....	6, 30
§ 331(d).....	6, 30, 35
§ 332(a).....	6
§ 333(a) .....	6, 30
§ 334.....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 334(a) .....	30
§ 337 .....	6
§ 352 .....	2, 6, 30
§ 352(z) .....	7
§ 355 .....	2
§ 355(a) .....	6, 10, 30, 34, 35, 36
§ 355(b) .....	6
§ 355(b)(1) .....	32
§ 355(b)(1)(F) .....	10, 34
§ 355(c)(1)(A) .....	10, 34
§ 355(d) .....	6, 7, 9, 10, 30, 32, 34, 35, 45
§ 355(e) .....	6
§ 355(k)(1) .....	7
§ 355(o)(1) .....	7
§ 355(o)(4) .....	7
§ 360e(c)(1) .....	32
§ 360e(d)(2) .....	32
§ 360j(l)(3)(A) .....	32
§ 371(a) .....	8
§ 393 .....	2
§ 393(b) .....	8, 41
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Pure Food and Drugs Act, Pub. L. No. 59-384, 34 Stat. 768 (1906).....	5
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, Pub. L. No. 75-717, 52 Stat. 1040 (1938).....	5, 6
Drug Amendments of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-781, 76 Stat. 780.....	2, 6, 7, 25, 51
Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat. 823.....	7

**REGULATIONS****21 C.F.R**

§ 201.56(a)(1) .....	8
§ 201.56(d)(1) .....	8
§ 201.56(e)(1) .....	8
§ 201.57.....	8
§ 201.57(c)(6).....	9
§ 201.80.....	8
§ 201.80(e) .....	9
§ 314.50(d)(5)(viii).....	7
§ 314.70.....	2
§ 314.70(b)(1) .....	31, 32
§ 314.70(b)(2)(v) .....	10, 31, 32
§ 314.70(b)(3) .....	10, 31, 32
§ 314.70(c)(6)(iii).....	10, 32, 34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
§ 314.70(c)(7).....	11
§ 314.70(d)(1) .....	10
§ 314.70(d)(2)(ix)-(x).....	10
§ 314.105(b).....	9, 30
§ 314.110(a) .....	9
§ 814.39(a)(2) .....	32
§ 814.39(d)(1) .....	32
§ 814.39(d)(2)(i)-(iii) .....	32
9 Fed. Reg. 12,255 (Oct. 10, 1944).....	35
21 Fed. Reg. 5576 (July 25, 1956) .....	36
30 Fed. Reg. 993 (Jan. 30, 1965).....	11, 36, 37
44 Fed. Reg. 37,434 (June 26, 1979) .....	14, 37
45 Fed. Reg. 32,550 (May 16, 1980) .....	14
47 Fed. Reg. 46,622 (Oct. 19, 1982).....	11, 37
50 Fed. Reg. 7452 (Feb. 22, 1985).....	8, 27
71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (Jan. 24, 2006).....	8, 11, 42, 45, 50
73 Fed. Reg. 2848 (Jan. 16, 2008).....	11, 38

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 94-1090 (1976) .....	32
H.R. Rep. No. 59-2118 (1906).....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 94-853 (1976).....	32
S. Rep. No. 87-1744 (1962).....	7
40 Cong. Rec. 1217 (1906).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
108 Cong. Rec. 21,083 (1962) .....	54

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

FDA, <i>Guidance for Industry, Development and Use of Risk Minimization Action Plans</i> (Mar. 2005), available at <a href="http://www.fda.gov/cder/guidance/6358fml.pdf">http://www.fda.gov/cder/guidance/6358fml.pdf</a> .....	7
Letter from Center for Drug Evaluation and Research, FDA, to Idenix Pharms. Inc. Approving NDA 22-011 (Tyzeka) (Oct. 25, 2006), available at <a href="http://www.fda.gov/cder/foi/appletter/2006/022011s000ltr.pdf">http://www.fda.gov/cder/foi/appletter/2006/022011s000ltr.pdf</a> .....	9
